IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre: Chapter 11

DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation,’

Case No. 09-11351 (BLS)

Debtor.

R A T g g A g

RE-NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF DK ACQUISITION PARTNERS LP

TO: DK Acquisition Partners LP
c/o M. Blake Cleary
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 17" Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that General Electric Capital Corporation (“GECC”) will take
the deposition upon oral examination of DK Acquisition Partners LP (“DK Acquisition” and,
together with Silverpoint Capital, L.P., the “Term Loan Lenders”), on May 27, 2009,
commencing at 9:00 a.m., local time and continuing until completed, at the offices of King &
Spalding LLP, located at 1185 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10036-4003. Pursuant
to Rule 30(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, DK Acquisition shall designate one or
more persons who consent to testify on behalf of DK Acquisition, who have knowledge
regarding the matters listed on the attached Exhibit “A.”

The deposition will be taken before an authorized court reporter or other person
authorized by law to administer oaths and will be recorded by stenographic means. The

deposition will be taken according to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for the purpose of

! The last four digits of the Debtor’s federal tax identification number are: EIN: XX-XXX6346. The Debtor’s
mailing address is 7777 Washington Village Dr., Suite 130, Dayton, Ohio 45459.
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discovery, use as evidence at any hearing or trial, and any other purpose allowed by law.

Dated: May 18, 2009 MORRIS JAMES LLP
—

Stephen M. Miller (DE Bar No. 2610

Brett D. Fallon (DE Bar No. 2480)

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500

P.O. Box 2306

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2306

Telephone: (302) 888-6853

Facsimile: (302) 571-1750

E-mail: smiller@morrisjames.com
bfallon@morrisjames.com

-and-

KING & SPALDING LLP

Sarah Robinson Borders

Daniel King

James N. Gorsline

Sarah L. Taub

1180 Peachtree Street N.E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Telephone: (404) 572-4600

Facsimile: (404) 572-5128

E-mail: sborders@kslaw.com
diking@kslaw.com
jgorsline@kslaw.com
staub@kslaw.com

-and-

Arthur J. Steinberg

1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-4003
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222

E mail: asteinberg@kslaw.com

Counsel for General Electric Capital Corporation
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EXHIBIT A

The person(s) designated by DK Acquisition shall be prepared to testify regarding the

following matters:

1.

2215522

The reasons (including any factual bases) that the Term Loan Lenders have objected
(and are objecting) to the Debtor’s post-petition financing proposal;

The reasons (including any factual bases) that the Term Loan Lenders support the
post-petition financing proposal (the “Bondholders’ Proposal”) of OCM Principal
Opportunities Fund IV, L.P., Whirlpool Associates, and Solus Alternative Asset
Management (collectively, the “Bondholders™);

The process by which the Term Loan Lenders decided to support the Bondholders’
Proposal;

The Term Loan Lenders’ position on (or understanding of) whether GECC can be
adequately protected in the event the Court approves the Bondholders’ Proposal; and
The diécussions that the Term Loan Lenders have had with the Bondholders

regarding the Bondhoders’ Proposal and the terms and specifics thereof.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Brett D. Fallon, certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF

DEPOSITION OF DK ACQUISITION PARTNERS LP on this 18™ day of May upon following

counsel of record via electronic mail and first class mail:

Laura Davis Jones

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP
919 North Market Street

P.O. Box 8705

Wilmington, DE 19899-8705
ljones@pszjlaw.com

James N. Sprayregen, P.C.

300 North LaSalle

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Chicago, IL 60654
james.sprayregen@kirkland.com

Robert J. Dehney

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP
1201 N. Market Street

P.O. Box 1347

Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
rdehney@mnat.com

Andrew R. Remming

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP
1201 N. Market Street

P.O. Box 1347

Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
aremming@mnat.com

Paul N. Heath

Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square

920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Heath@RLF.com
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Timothy P. Caimns

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP
919 North Market Street

P.O. Box 8705

Wilmington, DE 19899-8705
tcairns@pszjlaw.com

Ken Pasquale, Esq.

Strook & Strook & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038
kpasquale(@stroock.com

Gregory W. Werkheiser

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP
1201 N. Market Street

P.O. Box 1347

Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
gwerkheiser(@mnat.com

Russell C. Silberglied

Richards, Layron & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square

920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Silberglied@RLF.com

John H. Knight

Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square

920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Knight@RLF.com




Lee E. Kaufman

Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square

920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Kaufman@RLF.com

Jude M. Gorman

Latham & Watkins LLP

885 Third Avenue, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10022-4834
Jude.Gorman@lw.com

Lee Ann Stevenson

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

153 East 53™ Street

New York, New York 10022
Leeann.stevenson@kirkland.com

2215522

Keith A. Simon

Latham & Watkins LLP

885 Third Avenue, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10022-4834
Keith.Simon@lw.com

Joseph S. Fabiani

Latham & Watkins LLP

885 Third Avenue, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10022-4834
Joseph.Fabiani@lw.com

M. Blake Cleary

Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
The Brandywine Building

1000 West Street, 17" Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
bcleary@ycst.com

Brett D. Fallon (DE Bar No. Z480)





